10/18/04

## **OHIO TURNPIKE COMMISSION**

## <u>Resolution Establishing Toll Rates</u> for Interchange 140 in Lorain County

WHEREAS, the Commission and Director of the Ohio Department of Transportation heretofore, in accordance with law, have designated State Route 58 as a point of ingress to and egress from the Ohio Turnpike; and

WHEREAS, said new interchange has been designed and is currently under construction at Milepost 140.2 of the Ohio Turnpike and State Route 58 near the City of Amherst, in Lorain County, Ohio and is scheduled for completion on or before November 30, 2004; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 29-1996 adopted on April 10, 1996, the Commission adopted the numerical designation of Interchange "7B" and designated the name of **"Amherst-Oberlin"** as the name for said interchange; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 60-1997 adopted December 15, 1997, the Commission adopted "new" numerical designations to coincide with the Turnpike's milepost designations and established the *new* interchange designation **140** for the "Amherst-Oberlin" interchange; and

WHEREAS, the Commission has scheduled the opening of Interchange 140, and it is necessary to establish toll schedules to accommodate this interchange; and

WHEREAS, the Commission's executive director and CFO/Comptroller, in conjunction with the Toll Operations Department, have developed toll rates for Interchange 140; and

WHEREAS, the Schedule of Tolls for Interchange 140 has been prepared and has been submitted to the Commission and is identified as follows: **Ohio Turnpike Commission Toll Rates, Interchange 140** and is incorporated into this resolution by reference as if fully reproduced herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED that the Commission adopts the toll rates for new Interchange 140 and directs that certified copies thereof be filed with the trustee pursuant to Section 4.04(f) of the Commission's Master Trust Agreement dated February 15, 1994.

(Resolution No. 48-2004 adopted October 18, 2004)